NATIONAL RECOGNIZED TEST LAB (NRTL) – WHITE PAPER
International Approvals
for Mexico FAQs
 www.tuv.com/us | info@tuv.com | 1-TUVRHEINLAND
The recent economic environment is forcing companies to get more for their dollar. One of the most
obvious ways of doing this is selling an existing product or product line in new markets. As more and
more companies turn their attention to international markets, they need to pay close attention to the
regulatory framework around the globe as it is a very real barrier to the desire to tap into new markets.

For Mexico telecom-type approvals completed thru
IFETEL, IFETEL will grandfather the products, retaining
the same numbering system and the same homologation
approval certificate numbers.
Moving forward, all products approved under the IFETEL
Scheme should be labeled as follows:
• For products with on-board/integrated radios: “IFETEL:
xxxxxxxxxxxxx”
• For host products containing approved modules: “This
product contains an Approved module, Model No.
xxxx, IFETEL No. xxxxxxxxxxxxx”
• Mexico’s NOM-121 requirements and testing for
radiofrequency equipment utilizing 900MHz, 2.4GHZ,
and 5GHz will remain the same with IFETEL.
• Each partner lab in the US must have an agreement
with one of the accredited radio/telecom test labs
in Mexico. This agreement must be approved by
IFETEL. The agreement must specify what equipment
is covered - possibilities include: 1.) NOM-151 analog
telecom equipment, 2.) NOM-152 digital telecom
equipment and 3.) NOM-121 wireless radio equipment
(only the frequencies identified in the presentation).
Q. What are the expected timelines for
IFETEL homologations?
A. 15 working days, including testing for:
• NOM-121: Radio communication systems employing
spread spectrum technique functioning on the 902-928
MHz, 2400-2483.5 MHz and 5725-5850 MHz bands;
• NOM-151: Public network interface for
terminal equipment.
• NOM-152: Public network digital interface
(Digital interface at 2048 kbits/s).
Q. Do digital wireless
products now have to be
tested under NOM-152 or
NOM-121?
A. Wireless products are tested
under NOM-121 and only
digital wireline products such
as E-1, ISDN, etc. are covered
under NOM-152. If the wireless product’s frequency is not
covered under NOM-121. The old process must be used.
A.
6
NATIONAL RECOGNIZED TEST LAB (NRTL) – WHITE PAPER
Q. What are the mandatory requirements for unlicensed
radio devices, and are FCC reports usable?
A. FCC reports will still be able to be used for IFETEL for
frequencies not addressed in NOM-121. There are also
3 other NOMs for wireless products that were addressed
under the new law when first published. These are not
licenses frequencies either.
Q. Can telecom equipment be held up by customs?
A. It the telecom equipment also requires NOM safety
(besides IFETEL for NOM-151 or NOM-152), then there is
a chance it could get held up if it lacks the proper safety
approvals. Customs typically check the HS Code which will
identify the required NOMs, especially safety.
Q. Are there particular requirements for medical devices,
ISM frequency implantable devices, programmers
and PGs?
A. All radio products must have the required IFETEL
certification to use the applicable spectrum. Power output
requirements are part of the country requirements that are
evaluated in granting or not granting the approval.
Q. Where is information on NOM-121-SCT1-2009 available?
A. In Spanish only: http://www.economia-noms.gob.mx/
noms/consultasAction.do.
Q. How does TÜV Rheinland North America provide
handle NOM/NMX approvals?
A. The TÜV Mexico office manages most of the
electrical and electronic products certification for the
following situations: